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LETTER 150:  PAUL T. CONVERSE, SURVEYORS, ARCHITECTS, GEOLOGISTS, 
AND ENGINEERS OF EL DORADO COUNTY  
 
Response to Comments 150-1 (GP):  The concerns and opinions expressed in the 
comment expressing support for the 1996 General Plan Alternative are noted for the 
record and will be considered by the Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors in 
their deliberations on the General Plan. 
 
Response to Comment 150-2 (EIR):  Please refer to Master Response 4 regarding the 
Notice of Preparation. 
 
Response to Comment 150-3 (GP):  The concerns and opinions expressed in the 
comment regarding excessive detail are noted for the record and will be considered by the 
Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors in their deliberations on the General 
Plan.  The Environmentally Constrained and Roadway Constrained Six-Lane "Plus" 
Alternatives contain implementation measures that direct the County to adopt specific 
ordinances and standards as suggested by the commenter. 
 
Response to Comment 150-4 (GP):  The concerns and opinions expressed in the 
comment regarding vested projects under the No Project Alternative are noted for the 
record and will be considered by the Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors in 
their deliberations on the General Plan. 
 
Response to Comment 150-5 (GP):  Please refer to Master Response 9 on the issue of 
property rights.  There have been and will continue to be numerous opportunities for 
public review of and comment on the various land use proposals being considered by the 
Board.  The process is described in some detail in Master Response 8. 
 
Response to Comment 150-6 (GP):  The concerns and opinions expressed in the 
comment regarding EID’s investment in infrastructure are noted for the record and will be 
considered by the Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors in their deliberations 
on the General Plan. 
 
Response to Comment 150-7 (GP):  Please refer to Master Response 3 on the issue of 
Writ of Mandate compliance. 
 
Response to Comment 150-8 (GP):  Please refer to Response to Comment 150-1. 
 
Response to Comment 150-9 (EIR):  The concerns and opinions expressed in the 
comment regarding Mitigation Measure 5.5-1(b) are noted for the record and will be 
considered by the Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors in their deliberations 
on the General Plan.  Please refer also to Responses to Comments 211-3 through 211-6, 
as well as proposed changes to this mitigation measure in Chapter 2.0 of this Response 
to Comments document. 
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Response to Comment 150-10 (GP):  The concerns and opinions expressed in the 
comment regarding lower densities are noted for the record and will be considered by the 
Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors in their deliberations on the General Plan. 

Response to Comment 150-11 (GP):  It is assumed that the commenter is referring to 
Policy LU-8b in the Environmentally Constrained and Roadway Constrained Six-Lane 
"Plus" Alternatives in this comment.  This policy directs the County to try to provide 
affordable housing for targeted income groups throughout the different communities in the 
County, and not just concentrate affordable housing in one or two locations.  Where 
densities and other restrictions allow under the Roadway Constrained Six-Lane "Plus" 
Alternative, programs and actions by the County would consider providing such housing in 
all of the Community Regions and Rural Centers. 

Response to Comment 150-12 (GP):  Please refer to Response to Comment 66-84 for 
further discussion on the roles of the Department of Transportation versus the Airports, 
Parks, and Grounds Division of the General Services Department in relation to bicycle 
paths as well as Master Response 16 for an overall discussion of nonmotorized 
transportation.  The concerns and opinions expressed in the comment, representing the 
commenter’s position on the development and construction of bicycle paths will be 
considered by the Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors in their deliberations on 
the General Plan. Please refer also to Response to Comment 281-81. 

Response to Comment 150-13 (GP):  Although there is some overlap between bikeway 
and trails planning and the Circulation Element, hiking and equestrian trails are treated as 
components of the Parks and Recreation Element in each of the alternatives (Objective 
9.1.2 of the No Project Alternative and 1996 General Plan Alternative, and Policies PR-3b 
and PR-4b, and Implementation Measure PR-E of the Environmentally Constrained and 
Roadway Constrained Six-Lane "Plus" Alternatives). 

Please refer to Response to Comment 66-84 for further discussion on the roles of the 
Department of Transportation versus the Airports, Parks, and Grounds Division of the 
General Services Department in relation to the overlap that exists between commuter 
versus recreational nonmotorized transportation. The concerns and opinions expressed in 
the comment, representing the commenter’s position on the development and construction 
of bicycle paths will be considered by the Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors 
in their deliberations on the General Plan. 

Response to Comment 150-14 (EIR):  The commenter’s views are noted for the record. 
Please refer to Master Response 13.   

Response to Comment 150-15 (GP):  The commenter’s view that the concurrency 
policies could lead to development of infrastructure in excess of the County’s needs will be 
considered by the Planning Commission and the Board of Supervisors in deliberating the 
General Plan as they balance the risk of such potential overdevelopment against the



 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
EDAW EL DORADO COUNTY GENERAL PLAN 
County of El Dorado RESPONSE TO COMMENTS 
January 2004  Section 4.2 Responses to Letters 

 
4.2-244

risk of infrastructure development that is delayed or does not occur, leading to 
deteriorations in levels of service. Please refer to Master Response 13. 
 
Response to Comment 150-16 (GP):  Policy LU-6b of the Roadway Constrained Six-
Lane "Plus" Alternative prohibits the placement of roads and structures along ridgelines.  
There is no restriction on agricultural activities imposed by this policy.  Although in a 
general sense, the good agricultural soils are concentrated in valley floors, in El Dorado 
County there are few larger valley floor areas that are considered prime agricultural 
regions due to the topography of the County.  Additionally, orchard and grape crops 
produce well on slopes, and grapes may be more productive with some “stressing” (i.e. 
placement in less than ideal soil conditions to produce the best grapes for wine making).  
The effect of restricting development from ridgelines would be minimal on agriculture in El 
Dorado County. (Snodgrass, Bill, El Dorado County Agricultural Commission, August 
2003, personal communication with Peter Maurer, El Dorado County Planning 
Department.) 
 
Response to Comment 150-17 (GP):  Funds for electric vehicle charging stations come 
from a variety of sources, the bulk of which are from California Department of Motor 
Vehicle grants (Otani, Dennis, El Dorado County Environmental Management 
Department, personal communication with Peter Maurer, El Dorado County Planning 
Department, September 2003). Although use of charging stations in El Dorado County is 
limited, they are utilized in the County as one alternative to the internal combustion 
engine, which is the greatest source of most pollutants in the County.  However, due to 
changes in technology, the text of the policies addressing vehicle alternatives has been 
amended to broaden the scope and provide support for other options as provided in 
Chapter 5.0 of this Response to Comments document.  
 
Response to Comment 150-18 (GP):  The references to transit and its encouragement 
are not intended to give the impression that transit alone can completely handle current or 
future mobility and transportation needs.  Rather it is a part of a comprehensive and 
integrated transportation system, which includes but goes beyond just roads; that seeks to 
maximize mobility of people and goods, while at the same time minimizing the 
environmental impacts of that system.  It also must take into account the resources, most 
particularly funding availability and sources, needed to construct and operate the system. 
The EIR notes (for example at page 5.4-25) that it would be unrealistic to expect 
widespread transit usage in the County given the topography and existing and projected 
development patterns.  Despite these limitations, however, transit currently plays an 
important role in the County’s transportation system and is expected to continue to do so. 
 
Response to Comment 150-19 (GP):  The commenter is expressing support for the 
1996 General Plan Alternative.  This is noted for the record and will be considered by the 
Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors in their deliberations regarding the 
General Plan.   
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Response to Comment 150-20 (GP):  The concerns and opinions expressed in the 
comment regarding State-mandated housing requirements are noted for the record and 
will be considered by the Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors in their 
deliberations on the General Plan. 
 
Response to Comment 150-21 (EIR):  Please refer to Response to Comment 211-3, 
which describes why existing water supplies were considered to be only those that are 
currently permitted or developed. 
 
Response to Comment 150-22 (GP):  Policy PS-2a in the Environmentally Constrained 
and Roadway Constrained Six-Lane "Plus" Alternatives states, “The County shall actively 
engage in and support…new surface water supplies…”  This would include new storage 
capacity.  Policy 5.2.1.1 in the No Project and 1996 General Plan Alternatives provides 
that the El Dorado County Water Agency support a water resources development and 
management program.  Although not specific, water resources development can include 
the development of new storage capacity. 
 
Response to Comment 150-23 (GP):  The text of Policy PS-2a has been amended to 
more clearly distinguish the role of the County from that of the County Water Agency as 
provided in Chapter 5.0 of this Response to Comments document. 
 
Response to Comment 150-24 (GP):  This comment implies that the draft General Plan 
policies require the water purveyors to supply reclaimed water.  Rather, Policy PS-3b 
directs the County to encourage the use of reclaimed water.  Any such use must be in 
compliance with State water and health codes.  Implementation Measure PS-D directs the 
County to work with the water purveyors to develop standards where the use of reclaimed 
water may be required. 
 
Response to Comment 150-25 (GP):  The intent of Policy 6.2.3.1 (1996 General Plan 
Alternative) is for an applicant to provide sufficient information so that the responsible fire 
protection district and the County can make the findings.  The text of the policy has been 
revised to more clearly state this (see Chapter 5.0 of this Response to Comments 
document). 
 
Response to Comment 150-26 (GP):  Policy 6.2.3.2 of the 1996 General Plan 
Alternative does duplicate one provision of Policy 6.2.3.1; however, this policy goes 
beyond fire access and also discusses emergency egress and circulation as well.  Policy 
6.2.3.1 has been revised to eliminate the duplication, as provided in Chapter 5.0 of this 
Response to Comments document. 
 
Response to Comment 150-27 (GP):  The uniform code name has been changed to 
the California Building Code.  All revisions automatically become effective 180 days 
after adoption of a revision by the State Building Standards Commission (Carey, Bill, 
EDC Building Official, August 2003, personal communication with Peter Maurer, EDC 
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Planning Dept).  This policy has been deleted (see Chapter 5.0 of this Response to 
Comments document).  
 
Response to Comment 150-28 (GP):  Policy 6.6.1.2 of the No Project Alternative and the 
1996 General Plan Alternative requires determination of whether a subdivision or parcels 
are located on a contaminated site listed with the State of California prior to approval of any 
subdivision of land.   Under the analysis of Impact 5.8-4 in the EIR, a mitigation measure is 
proposed that would revise this policy to expand its scope to include any permit involving 
ground disturbance and adding language requiring remediation if any contamination is 
identified.  Policy HS-7b of the Roadway Constrained Six-Lane "Plus" Alternative and the 
Environmentally Constrained Alternative is also revised to include this additional language. 
 
Response to Comment 150-29 (GP):  The opinion expressed in the comment regarding 
transit services are noted for the record and will be considered by the Planning 
Commission and Board of Supervisors in their deliberations on the General Plan. 
 
Response to Comment 150-30 (GP):  The “rail corridor” referred to in Policy 6.7.4.3 of the 
No Project and the 1996 General Plan Alternatives is indeed the former Southern Pacific 
Railroad right-of-way running west from the City of Placerville to the west County Line near 
the City of Folsom.  For additional information regarding this corridor, please see Master 
Response 17. 
 
The only rail corridor in El Dorado County is the Southern Pacific Railroad right-of-way, for 
which the County has recently adopted a master plan.  The potential use of the corridor at 
the western edge of the County for transit purposes is still under consideration and review. 
 The County is working with the City of Folsom and Sacramento County to study the 
options and future alignment of light rail through Folsom, with the possibility of extension 
into the County. 
 
Response to Comment 150-31 (GP):  The commenter summarizes a portion of Policy 
6.7.8.1 of the No Project and 1996 General Plan Alternatives.  The rest of that policy states 
that if research determines or scientific evidence shows that there is a direct impact on 
vegetation from air pollution, the County should consider amending the General Plan to 
add new policies to address this issue.  Appendix B.1 of this Response to Comment 
document contains a draft Implementation Plan for the 1996 General Plan Alternative. 
 
Response to Comment 150-32 (GP):  Most fire districts have indicated that they prefer 
not to have gated subdivisions.  Although gates are an emergency access issue, the 
debate over gates also touches on other issues such as circulation, and community 
character.  The policy was placed in the Environmentally Constrained Alternative as a 
means of bringing the issue up for discussion, and to establish a policy for future action by 
the Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors. 
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Response to Comment 150-33 (GP):  The comment suggests that additional language 
be added to the text of the Environmentally Constrained Alternative discussing seismic and 
geological hazards.  The purpose of the paragraph in question is to provide general 
background on the hazards associated with the geology of the County.  It would seem 
unnecessary to add language that is more of a policy nature in this part of the document.  
Slope stability hazards are covered under the term “unstable soils.” 
 
Response to Comments 150-34 (GP):  The referenced paragraph in these comments 
states that there is a fault zone along the western edge of the County and the probability of 
hazards due to an earthquake is low.  Staff reviewed the USGS/CGS Probabilistic Seismic 
Hazards Assessment Model, 2002 (revised April 2003) available on the California 
Geological Survey web site.  This map shows that most of the County has a Peak Ground 
Acceleration (Pga) of 10-20 percent.  For the western end of the County, from about the 
town of El Dorado to the Sacramento County line, the Pga is less than ten percent.  Only in 
the very eastern part of the County, near the Nevada state line, does the Pga increase to 
30-40 percent (California Department of Conservation Geological Survey. Seismic Shaking 
Hazards in California. downloaded from Department of Conservation website at 
www.conserv.ca.gov/CGS/rghm/pshamap/pshamain.html August 2003).  The conclusion 
reached in the General Plan is that the Tahoe Basin is located in an active or potentially 
active seismic region.   
 
Response to Comment 150-35 (GP):  Please refer to Response to Comment 150-34. 
 
Response to Comment 150-36 (GP):  The purpose of the opening paragraph of the 
geologic hazards discussion in the Environmentally Constrained and Roadway 
Constrained Six-Lane "Plus" Alternatives is to identify that soil types can lead to certain 
geological hazards, specifically landslides and erosion.  The paragraph has been revised to 
provide clarity. See Chapter 5.0 of this Response to Comments document. 
  
Response to Comment 150-37 (GP):  While the source of the data on landslide potential 
may be dated, unless new data shows that the original is incorrect, it is no less valid.  The 
remainder of the comment is correct, that landslide potential is a function of the steepness 
of the slope. 
 
Response to Comment 150-38 (GP):  Policy HS-4a of the Environmentally Constrained 
Alternative and Roadway Constrained Six-Lane "Plus" Alternative has been revised to 
indicate the County will maintain an inventory of the maps, rather than create the maps 
where they have already been prepared by other agencies.  Please see Chapter 5.0 of this 
Response to Comments document. 
 
Response to Comment 150-39 (GP):  The proposed additional phrase is not necessary. 
The list of items stated in the text that could potentially affect airport operations is inclusive 
of these items, but not restricted to them. 
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Response to Comment 150-40 (GP):  The proposed revision to Implementation Measure 
HS-C of the Environmentally Constrained and Roadway Constrained Six-Lane "Plus" 
Alternatives does not change the intent or action required by this measure. Therefore, no 
change is proposed. 
 
Response to Comment 150-41 (GP):  The concerns and opinions expressed in the 
comment regarding green waste and outdoor burning are noted for the record and will be 
considered by the Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors in their deliberations on 
the General Plan. 
 
Response to Comment 150-42 (GP):  The willingness of SAGE to share its information is 
appreciated. 
 
Response to Comment 150-43 (GP):  The text and policies in the Health, Safety, and 
Noise Element of the Environmentally Constrained and Roadway Constrained Six-Lane 
"Plus" Alternatives are similar.    
 
Response to Comment 150-44 (EIR):  Please refer to Response to Comment 211-3.  
County staff does not concur with the statement that obtaining new water sources is 
ministerial.  To the contrary, numerous discretionary actions, from local (e.g., EID) to State 
(e.g., State Water Resources Control Board) to federal (e.g., Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission) actions will be required, each of which will have a wide range of discretion 
that could affect how much and under what conditions new water will be made available. 
 
Response to Comment 150-45 (EIR):  Upon review of the suggested clarifications, 
information pertaining to EDCWA compliance with County Ordinance 4325 has been 
added to page 5.5-2 of the EIR.  Please see Chapter 2.0 of this Response to Comments 
document for text changes. 
 
Response to Comment 150-46 (EIR):  Please refer to Response to Comment 211-3.  
Potential water supply projects, including the Public Law 101-514 contract between 
EDCWA and USBR for Folsom Reservoir water (Fazio water), are not considered part of 
the existing baseline water supply for the purposes of the EIR. 
 
Response to Comment 150-47 (EIR):  The information provided in the comment provides 
additional details regarding Project 184.  These types of details were not included in the 
environmental setting of the EIR for simplicity of the discussion and because they are not 
relevant to the discussion of potential environmental impacts (Impact 5.5-2) that would 
result from implementation of Project 184. 
 
Response to Comment 150-48 (EIR):  Please refer to Responses to Comments 150-44 
and 150-46.  EID is pursuing the use of 17,000 acre-feet (af) per year, but discretionary 
actions by other agencies will still need to take place that could affect this water supply. 
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Response to Comment 150-49 (EIR):  As stated in Response to Comment 211-3, 
potential impacts are evaluated using a baseline that includes only the existing firm yield 
supplies.  In addition, the changes suggested for Table 5.5-1 by the commenter would not 
change the significance conclusion of impacts from development of new water supplies 
(Impact 5.5-2), nor would they change the proposed mitigation. 
 
Response to Comment 150-50 (EIR):  Weber Reservoir has been used for irrigation 
supply, and therefore, is not considered an existing municipal supply source for the 
purposes of the baseline evaluated in the EIR.  While EDCWA has access to up to 5,560 
af annually from Crawford Ditch, EDCWA has determined that the firm yield for municipal 
supplies is projected to be about 200 af.   
 
Response to Comment 150-51 (EIR):  The potential impacts of Project 184 were based 
on the best information that was available at the time the DEIR for the General Plan was 
prepared and were based on the FERC Draft EIS (see footnote to Table 5.5-9).  The 
Collaborative Agreement is reflected in the range of alternatives considered in the FERC 
EIS.  It is not clear why the final Collaborative Agreement would alter the conclusions in 
Table 5.5-9. 
 
Response to Comment 150-52 (EIR):  Please refer to Responses to Comments 211-4 
and 211-5 for clarifications that will be made to Mitigation Measure 5.5-1(b). 
 
Response to Comment 150-53 (EIR):  The information leading to this conclusion is 
presented on pages 5.8-31 through 34 and is based on research conducted by the 
Environmental Protection Agency and the experience of the County Sheriff’s Office.  
Wastewater treatment systems throughout the United States commonly show traces of oil 
waste and other hazardous material indicators.  The EIR assumes that flushing some 
hazardous waste (e.g., oil, cleaning product remnants) down toilets could occur because it 
is a known problem.  This is one reason many counties have instituted free hazardous 
waste collection services.  There is no reason to believe there would not be similar 
incidents in El Dorado County.  This information is also consistent with the extensive 
experience of the environmental consultant, EDAW, with wastewater treatment systems 
throughout California. 
 
Response to Comment 150-54 (EIR):  The comment is noted.  Page 5.8-54 of the EIR is 
revised in response to this comment (see Chapter 2.0 of this Response to Comments 
document).  The additional information provided by the commenter regarding evidence of 
seiche waves on the Tahoe shoreline is noted for the record. 
 
Response to Comment 150-55 (EIR):  The commenter’s opinion regarding the 
placement of the EIR section on naturally occurring asbestos is noted.  The environmental 
effects related to naturally occurring asbestos are primarily a human health and safety 
issue.   
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Response to Comment 150-56 (EIR):  Background information on naturally occurring 
asbestos is provided on page 5.8-88 of the EIR.  Much of the information included in this 
comment is already included in the EIR.  No modification to the text is necessary.   
 
Response to Comment 150-57 (EIR):  County staff concurs that there is merit to the 
proposed change to Table 5.8-8 of the EIR.  In fact, the EIR was not intended to infer this 
level of precision.  Any acreage number provided is an estimate.  Table 5.8-8 (page 5.8-91) 
of the EIR is revised in response to this comment (see Chapter 2.0 of this Response to 
Comments document).  
 
Response to Comment 150-58 (EIR):  Page 5.8-92, “Naturally Occurring Asbestos and 
Dust Protection Ordinance,” of the EIR is revised in response to this comment (see 
Chapter 2.0 of this Response to Comments document). 
 
Response to Comment 150-59 (EIR):  Page 5.9-1, “Regional Geology,” paragraph 1, of 
the EIR is intended to provide background information on the regional geologic setting of 
the County.  The comment that portions of the text are not meaningful is noted, but County 
staff believes that general descriptive language is appropriate for inclusion in the EIR.   
 
Response to Comment 150-60 (EIR):  The background information on the regional 
geology of El Dorado County (page 5.9-1) in the EIR is based on information obtained from 
the California Department of Conservation, California Geological Survey (CGS), specifically 
the Digital Database of the Geologic Map of California and Adjacent Areas, prepared by 
C.J. Saucedo, D. R. Bedford, G. L. Raines, R. J. Miller, and C. M. Wentworth (2000).  This 
data source represents large-scale (statewide) mapping and is intended to provide a 
general overview of the regional geologic conditions in the County, as appropriate for a 
General Plan EIR.  More refined geologic mapping is appropriate during project-specific 
environmental review.  
 
Response to Comment 150-61 (EIR):  This comment addresses several distinct issues 
related to the seismicity analysis in the EIR.  The comment that earthquakes do not cause 
faults is noted; it was not the intent of this section to imply that this relationship exists.  It is 
understood that the Richter scale is not used in California, which is why information on the 
Modified Mercalli Scale is also provided on page 5.9-2 of the EIR.  In terms of effects of 
faults from outside the County, Exhibit 5.9-2 (page 5.9-7) includes fault systems located 
outside the County.  It is noted that these faults have the potential to result in ground 
shaking in the County and have been considered in the impact analysis through the review 
of the probabilistic ground shaking mapping prepared by the California Department of 
Conservation, which is addressed in the “Existing Conditions” section of the EIR (page 5.9-
5).  An expanded discussion of the available ground shaking mapping (i.e., Seismic 
Shaking Hazard Maps of California, Peak Ground Acceleration, 10 Percent Probability of 
Being Exceeded in 50 Years, California Division Mines and Geology) is provided in this 
Response to Comments document (see Chapter 2.0 of this Response to Comments 
document).  Based on this mapping, risk from seismic hazards is considered
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relatively low throughout the west slope of the County, where most development in the 
County will take place.  The potential for seismic hazards in the Tahoe Basin, which are 
relatively higher than in west slope of the County, are addressed in Section 5.14 of Volume 
2 of the EIR.  The use of the probabilistic ground shaking mapping was considered in the 
analysis of Impact 5.9-1, and the conclusion that seismic impacts are less than significant 
after proposed mitigation measures remains unchanged.  

The EIR does state that the El Dorado County is located in CBC Seismic Zone 3 on page 
5.9-30 in Volume 2.  It is noted that “California Building Code” is the correct term, as 
opposed to “California Uniform Building Code.” 

The comment also requests that liquefaction and other seismic hazards be addressed at a 
site-specific level.  Site-specific analysis is not appropriate for a General Plan EIR, which 
provides a programmatic level of analysis.  Please refer also to Master Response 2.  Site-
specific hazards would be considered during the geotechnical engineering and 
environmental review process for individual projects. 

Response to Comment 150-62 (EIR):  The concerns and opinions regarding the 
suggested requirement for further evaluation of buildings that may be constructed over 
faults not located on Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Maps is noted for the record, 
and will be considered by the Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors in their 
deliberations on the General Plan.  However, because there are no active fault-rupture 
zones identified in the County, it is not appropriate to apply the same development 
standards to the faults listed in this comment as faults identified in the Alquist-Priolo 
Earthquake Fault Zoning program.  As new studies are conducted and faults added to the 
Alquist-Priolo program, the County will consider the updated knowledge base when 
applying development standards related to geologic features.   

Response to Comment 150-63 (EIR):  Page 5.9-30, “California Uniform Building Code” of 
the EIR is revised in response to this comment (see Chapter 2.0 of this Response to 
Comments document).  These changes do not affect the EIR’s conclusions. 

Response to Comment 150-64 (EIR):  County staff disagrees that the determination of 
significance was improperly based on the Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Map, as 
suggested by the commenter. The staff agrees that the 1999 Probabilistic Seismic Hazard 
Map is also an appropriate reference document, and as listed in the “References” section 
of the EIR, the staff consulted this document in making its decision.  The evaluation of both 
reference sources indicates that the impact would be less than significant; therefore, no 
changes to the EIR are warranted. 

Response to Comment 150-65 (EIR):  It is acknowledged that landslide hazards are 
present to varying degrees throughout the County.  As stated at the top of page 5.9-43 of 
Volume 2 of the EIR, discretionary projects would be required to undergo a geotechnical 
study that would identify and mitigate for potential geologic hazards, including landslides.  
In addition, nondiscretionary projects would be reviewed for landslide hazards as part of
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Mitigation Measure 5.9-2(a).  The commenter concurs that a geotechnical study would 
address landslide hazards for development projects and notes that avalanche hazards 
may need to be addressed in a separate analysis where such an assessment is required 
by the General Plan. 
 
Response to Comment 150-66 (EIR):  It is acknowledged that CBC zoning for most 
residential construction and nondiscretionary projects would provide adequate design 
parameters to address geologic hazards.  However, the EIR proposes the conservative 
approach that the all nondiscretionary projects would be subject to a General Plan 
conformity review process (Mitigation Measure 5.1-3[a]) to ensure that General Plan 
policies are being adhered to.  In addition, Mitigation Measure 5.9-2(b) accounts for site-
specific geologic conditions and requires a geotechnical evaluation only in areas 
determined to be subject to such hazards.  
 
Response to Comment 150-67 (EIR):  The comment is noted.  The data reported in the 
EIR related to expansive soils comprise the best available information available for use in 
the analysis.  County staff concurs that the impact will be less than significant. 
 
Response to Comment 150-68 (EIR):  Mitigation Measure 5.9-4(b) deals with potential 
erosion impacts associated specifically with development on steep slopes.  Although this 
requirement differs from current septic system standards that apply to slopes up to 30 
percent, they are not in conflict with one another.  Slope restrictions on development apply 
to the slope of the land underlying the proposed structure (i.e., building pad) location, 
while septic systems could be located in areas with a different slope, albeit on the same 
property.  Please refer also to Response to Comment 281-404. 
 
Response to Comment 150-69 (EIR):  The comment is noted.  Mitigation Measures 5.9-
5 and 5.9-6 are designed to protect access to mineral resources and address associated 
land use compatibility issues.  The information provided by the commenter related to 
potential adverse impacts on aggregate production due to economic considerations will be 
considered by the Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors in their deliberations 
on the General Plan.   




